INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONSAND PARTSLIST

MODEL 570717 W2W MEGA STEP BRACKETS:
2007 AND NEWER GM CREV_\/_C_ZAB PICKUPS AND EXT CABS

1. READ INSTRUCTIONS COMPLETELY AND CI—TEE:K TO MAKE SURE THAT ALL REQUIRED PARTS
(LISTED ON SERVICE PARTSLIST) ARE ON HAND BEFORE STARTING THE INSTALLATION.

2. ATTACH THE TOP OF THE MOUNTING BRACKETS (ITEM #5) TO THE VEHICLE WITH AN M8 BOLT
(ITEM#2) AND WASHER (ITEM #4) NOTE THIRD BRKT BACK WILL NEED TO USE U-NUT (ITEM #7)
AND 5/16" BOLT (ITEM #6) AND WASHER (ITEM #4) TO MOUNT. DISTANCE BETWEEN 15" AND
2"° BRACKET WILL BE 24 INCHES.

3. INSERT A NYLON WASHER (ITEM #8) BETWEEN THE TOP OF THE MOUNTING BRACKET AND THE
BOTTOM OF THE ROCKER PANEL AND INSTALL THE SCREW (ITEM#2) AND WASHER (ITEM#4)
NUT AND PINCH WELD SUPPORT BRACKET (ITEM #5 &14) THIS IS DONE ON EACH MOUNTING
BRACKET.TIGHTEN TO 19 LB FT.

4. ATTACH THE SPRING HANGER MOUNTING BRACKETS (ITEM # 12 & #13) AGAINST THE SIDE OF

THE VEHICLE SPRING HANGER AS SHOWN.

4.1 LOOSEN THE SPRING HANGER BOLT JUST ENOUGH SO THAT THE INBOARD SPRING HANGER
MTG BRKT (ITEM #13) CAN BE SLID UP BEHIND THE FLANGE OF THE BOLT. POSITION THE
INBOARD SPRING HANGER MTG BRKT BEHIND THE FLANGE OF THE SPRING HANGER BOLT,
WITH THE CHANNEL OPEN TO THE OUTBOARD SIDE, AS SHOWN.

4.2 INSTALL THE OUTBOARD SPRING HANGER MTG BRKT (ITEM #12) SO THAT THE INBOARD
VERTICAL PORTION OF THE BRACKET FITSINSIDE THE CHANNEL SHAPE OF THE INBOARD
SPRING HANGER MTG BRKT USING THE 3/8” ZINC PLATED BOLT (ITEM #17), WASHERS, ¥~
WASHERS, AND 3/8” ZINC PLATED NYLOCK NUT (ITEMS#9-#11) AS SHOWN. (LEAVE THE
FASTENERS FINGER TIGHT).

5. PREPARE THE MEGA STEP PLATE FOR MOUNTING AS FOLLOWS. INSERT (4) 5/16" SQUARE HEAD
SCREWS IN THE CENTER SLOT ON THE UNDER SIDE OF THE STEP.

5.1 POSITIONS THE MEGA STEP ON THE MOUNTING BRACKETS SO THAT THE SQUARE HEAD
SCREWS ARE LOCATED IN THE SLOTS OF THE MOUNTING BRACKETS AND THE STEP IS
CENTERED, FRONT TO REAR, ON THE VEHICLE. INSTALL 5/16" SERRATED FLANGE NUTS,
ON THE SQUARE HEAD SCREWSAND TIGHTEN TO 19LB FT.

NOTE: FASTENERSMENTIONED IN STEPS5 & 5.1WILL COME IN THE STEP BOARD
FASTENER PACKAGE.

5.2 TIGHTEN THE SPRING HANGER FLG. NUT TO 60 LB FT & THE 5/16" FASTENERS TO 19 LB FT.

» REV D 02FEB11
REV C 200CT08
TRUCK EQUIPMIENT REV B 260CTO07

REV A 26MARO7
551745 SHEET 1 OF 3 22NOV06



http://www.carid.com/running-boards.html
http://www.carid.com/luverne-truck-equipment/

SERVICE PARTS LIST

ITEM | PART NO. [ QTY | DESCRIPTION
1 2 MEGA STEP BOARD ASSEMBLY (SOLD SEPARATELY)
LENGTH WILL VARY DEPENDING ON APPLICATION
2 100180 12 M8 X 30 X 1.25 SCR,SST,BZP
3 551746 6 MOUNTING BRACKET, MEGASTEP
4 102734 12 5/16” STD FLAT WASHER SST
5 105859 6 M8 FLANGED NUT ZP
6 100647 6 5/16” X 1.00” SCR ZP
7 105541 6 U-NUT 5/16" - 18
8 107182 6 WASHER-SPCR,NYLON,BLK.312 IDX 1.24 OD X .25THK
9 102381 2 NUT-NYLOCK, HEX, 3/8-16, ZP
10 100118 4 WASHER-FL, 2" ,ZP
11 100062 4 WASHER- FL,3/8",ZP
12 551669 2 BRKT-MTG,REAR,OUTBRD,571117
13 551708 2 BRKT-MTG,REAR,INBRD,571117
14 551666 6 BRKT-MTG,PINCH WELD SUPPORT
15 101326 2 BOLT,HEX HEAD,3/8-16 X 2.00,ZP

REV D 02FEB11

L E REV C 200CT08
TRUCK EQUIPMENT, REV B 260CT07
REV A 26MARO7

551745 SHEET 2 OF 3 22NOV06




90dHsGe € Jd0 € LAHHS SPLIGS
LOdVINOS V AHY

poeoo,@mm\ém mSZQmwzﬂmHmw\@zAmvﬂﬁw% @
80LD00c O AHY

114420 d Add

ANITWIINOT HINYL

—HLISOdd0 HAIS (YAHNASSY) LHOM—
NMOHS HAIS (MAATYA) L44T

SLANTVd HNOT (1) TIVLSNI e

HATd AQOd DILSYId (2) HAOWXY

2N1d AdO0d DILSVId

7/ ATANHSSV 1d0ddNns dTdm HINId

dz 1104 001 X,.91/S
SLAMDOVEH HHL

OL S@yvod HHIL 40 NOILLVTIVLSNI
JHL 404 Sq4vod ddLS dN0A HLIM
HWVD LVHL SNOILONILSNI HHL dHS

didLs ANVH LAHdT
ddLS ANVH LHDIY

'NOILLVOITddV HHL

HMVIN OL SHANHLSVH HINONHA Hd TIIM
AYHHL dHAHMOH 'NMOHS SV ATLOVXH
dd LON AVIN SNYHLLVd DNLLNNOW HH.L
“H4LON

HATOIHHA J0 dVHY dIVMOL
Hd dTNOHS O0D0T ANHHANT

41404S— "ON THAONW

ISIT SLAVd HIIALHS




